# \$390,00 2272635

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		01/22/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rowe Fine Furniture, Inc.
Street Address:	2121 Gardner Street
City:	Elliston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24087
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Rowe Furniture Mid-Atlantic, Inc.		
Street Address:	2121 Gardner Street		
City:	Elliston		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	24087		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2272635	COMFORTABLE STUFF	
Registration Number:	3038205	EARTH & ELEMENTS	
Registration Number:	2683936	HOME ELEMENTS	
Registration Number:	2541032	HOME WEAR	
Registration Number:	2760904	J. L. D. JAMI L. DESIGNS REALLY SMART FURNITURE	
Registration Number:	2654242	JAMI L. DESIGNS	
Registration Number:	3115858	MINI MOD BY ROWE	
Registration Number:	1008395	REGENCY MANOR	

900152849 REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0282

TRADEMARK

1		
Registration Number:	2286641	ROBIN BRUCE
Registration Number:	2290568	ROBIN BRUCE
Registration Number:	2626091	ROOM SCENES
Registration Number:	2386500	ROOM SENSE
Registration Number:	1621243	ROWE
Registration Number:	2427060	ROWE FURNITURE ROWE
Registration Number:	2802138	STUDIOROWE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6776.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
Signature:	/sharon patterson/
Date:	01/22/2010

Total Attachments: 5

source=Document#page1.tif source=Document#page2.tif source=Document#page3.tif source=Document#page4.tif source=Document#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") dated as of January 22, 2010 is by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent (the "Agent") acting for and on behalf of itself and other lending institutions (the "Lenders") which are parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2007 (the "Credit Agreement"), by and among (a) Rowe Fine Furniture, Inc. and Rowe Furniture Mid-Atlantic, Inc. (each individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), (b) the other credit parties party thereto, (c) the Agent and (d) the Lenders.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Agent, the Grantors granted to the Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantors' right title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 003494, Frame 0793 on March 7, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent for itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases each Grantor from the continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurance</u>. The Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and the cost of the Grantors, such further instruments, documents and release forms as the Grantors may reasonably request to more effectively release, terminate, cancel and discharge the security interests in the Trademark Collateral released hereunder.

DB1/64224029.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: Chitalás Chiodo

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

DB1/64224029

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

		Serial #/	
Mark	Country	Registration #	Status
COMFORTABLE STUFF BY ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Australia	726532	Registered 9/29/99
COVER UPS (AND DESIGN)	Australia	726534	Registered 11/13/97
ROBIN BRUCE	Australia	754381	Registered 7/18/00
ROBIN BRUCE (AND DESIGN)	Australia	758365	Registered 7/18/00
ROWE	Australia	721319	Registered 7/20/99
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Australia	866150	Registered 10/29/01
ROWE	Brazil	822325420	Registered 12/21/04
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Brazil	Appl. No. 823580709	Filed 2/19/01
A WHOLE NEW WAY TO BUY FURNITURE	Canada	431,121	Registered 7/29/94
COMFORTABLE STUFF	Canada	536,397	Registered
COVER UPS (AND DESIGN)	Canada	525,970	Registered 3/29/00
HOME WEAR (AND DESIGN)	Canada	558,900	Registered 3/6/02
JAMI L. DESIGNS	Canada	587,738	Registered 8/21/03
J.L.D. JAMI L. DESIGNS REALLY SMART FURNITURE (AND DESIGN)	Canada	589,033	Registered 9/5/03
REALLY SMART FURNITURE	Canada	589,013	Registered
ROBIN BRUCE (AND DESIGN)	Canada	536,300	Registered 10/31/00
ROWE	Canada	457,450	Registered 5/24/96
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Canada	587,404	Registered 8/19/03
THE SHOW PLACE	Canada	431,120	Registered 7/29/94
ROWE	Chile	578.842	Registered 10/12/00
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Chile	617.202	Registered 1/15/02
COMFORTABLE STUFF	E.U.	444836	Registered 9/7/99

DB1/64224029.2

#### TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

		Serial #/	
Mark	Country	Registration #	Status
COMFORTABLE STUFF (AND DESIGN)	E.U.	444869	Registered 1/20/99
COVER UPS (AND DESIGN)	E.U.	444927	Registered 1/19/99
ROBIN BRUCE	E.U.	741108	Registered 5/7/99
ROBIN BRUCE (AND DESIGN)	E.U.	783290	Registered 2/29/00
ROWE .	E.U.	258541	Registered 10/26/98
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	E.U.	2082774	Registered 3/5/02
ROWE	Germany	395 48 144	Registered
ROWE	Mexico	481873	Registered 12/7/94
COVER UPS (AND DESIGN)	Mexico	547014	Registered 4/25/97
COMFORTABLE STUFF	Mexico	557139	Registered 8/29/97
COMFORTABLE STUFF BY ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Mexico	558492	Registered 9/23/97
ROBIN BRUCE	Mexico	937131	Registered 5/31/06
ROBIN BRUCE (AND DESIGN)	Mexico	585592	Registered 8/27/98
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	Mexico	699,826	Registered 5/29/01
COMFORTABLE STUFF	U.S.	2,272,635	Registered 8/24/99
EARTH & ELEMENTS	U.S.	3,038,205	Registered 1/3/06
HOME ELEMENTS	U.S.	2,683,936	Registered 2/4/03
HOME WEAR (AND DESIGN)	U.S.	2,541,032	Registered 2/19/02
J.L.D. JAMI L. DESIGNS REALLY SMART FURNITURE (AND DESIGN)	U.S.	2,760,904	Registered 9/9/03
JAMI L. DESIGNS	U.S.	2,654,242	Registered 11/26/02
MINI MOD BY ROWE	U.S.	3,115,858	Registered 7/18/06
REGENCY MANOR	U.S.	1,008,395	Registered 4/8/75
ROBIN BRUCE	U.S.	2,286,641	Registered 10/12/99

DB1/64224029.2

## TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Country	Serial # / Registration #	Status
ROBIN BRUCE (AND DESIGN)	U.S.	2,290,568	Registered 11/2/99
ROOM SCENES	U.S.	2,626,091	Registered 9/24/02
ROOM SENSE	U.S.	2,386,500	Registered 9/12/00
ROWE	U.S.	1,621,243	Registered 11/6/90
ROWE FURNITURE ROWE (AND DESIGN)	U.S.	2,427,060	Registered 2/6/01
STUDIOROWE	U.S.	2,802,138	Registered 1/6/04

DB1/64224029.2

**RECORDED: 01/22/2010**